

**Seli Hydro Electric Power Company Ltd. Vs. Director  
Directorate of Energy & Anr. a/w connected matter**

**LPA No. 149 of 2023 with LPA No. 97 of 2023**

**LPA No. 149 of 2023**

12.08.2024 Present: Ms. Devyani Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate & Mr. Vijay Kandpal, Advocate (through video conferencing), for the appellant.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Baldev Negi, Additional Advocate General and Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

**LPA No. 97 of 2023**

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Baldev Negi, Additional Advocate General and Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate General, for the appellants.

Ms. Devyani Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate & Mr. Vijay Kandpal, Advocate (through video conferencing), for the respondent.

**LPAs No. 149 & 97 of 2023**

Learned Advocate General submits that there is possibility of amicable settlement between the parties, negotiations for which, are in progress, and, therefore, he seeks adjournment.

The aforesaid fact has been endorsed by the opposite party.

In view of above, as prayed, matters are adjourned for **16<sup>th</sup> September, 2024**.

**CMP No. 6766 of 2024 in LPA No. 97 of 2023**

List alongwith the main matters on **16<sup>th</sup> September, 2024**.

...2...

It is made clear that in case the compromise is not matured, then, the applicants-State shall file rejoinder, if considered necessary, well before the next date, failing which, right to file rejoinder shall stand closed.

**( Vivek Singh Thakur )  
Judge**

**( Sushil Kukreja )  
Judge**

**12<sup>th</sup> August, 2024**  
(raman)