

***Seli Hydto Electric Power Company Vs. Director Directorate of Energy & Another alongwith connected matter.***

**LPA No. 149 of 2023 alongwith LPA No. 97 of 2023**

**LPA No. 149 of 2023**

**24.3.2025 Present:** Mr.Viplav Sharma, Senior Advocate, with Mr.Anirudh Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr.Vishwa Deep Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

**LPA No. 97 of 2023**

Mr.Vishwa Deep Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the appellants.

Mr.Viplav Sharma, Senior Advocate, with Mr.Anirudh Sharma, Advocate, for the respondent.

**LPA No. 149 of 2023 and LPA No. 97 of 2023**

As prayed by learned Additional Advocate General,  
list on **20<sup>th</sup> May, 2025.**

**CMP No. 24664 of 2024 in LPA No. 97 of 2023**

Reply stated to have been filed, is not on record.  
Rejoinder is also stated to have been filed. The same is also not on record. Learned Additional Advocate General and learned counsel for the respondent are directed to ensure placing of reply and rejoinder on record before next date of hearing.

In case reply and rejoinder are not on record on next date of hearing, the application shall be considered and decided on the basis of material already on record.

List alongwith LPA No. 97 of 2023, on  
**20<sup>th</sup> May, 2025.**

**(Vivek Singh Thakur),  
Judge.**

**(Sushil Kukreja),  
Judge.**

**24<sup>th</sup> March, 2025.**  
**(Keshav)**